Public Document Pack

Arun District Council
Civic Centre
Maltravers Road
Littlehampton

A R U N West Sussex
BN17 5LF

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tel: (01903 737500)
Fax: (01903) 730442
DX: 57406 Littlehampton
Minicom: 01903 732765

e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk

Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext. 37984)
23 February 2023

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at the

Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Monday 6 March
2023 at 9.30 am and you are requested to attend.

Members: Councillors Blanchard-Cooper, Daniells and Kelly

PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting
online via the Committee’s webpage.

We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they have
Covid-19 symptoms.

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact:
committees@arun.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

Members and officers should make their declaration by
stating:

a) the item they have the interest in

b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial

c) the nature of the interest


https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=179&MId=1757&Ver=4

Note:

Note:

ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF

THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE

CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON

OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES

LICENSING ACT 2003 S51 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF

A PREMISES LICENCE

An application for the review of a premises licence relating to
The Fox Inn, Arundel Road, Patching, Worthing, West Sussex
BN13 3UJ has been received from Environmental Health as a
responsible authority that contends that the licensing objective
of the Prevention of Public Nuisance has been undermined.

If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to

(Pages 1 - 82)

inform the Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting.

Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings — The District Council
supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via

the following link - PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol



https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf

Agenda Item 4

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
ON 6 MARCH 2023

SUBJECT:
Licensing Act 2003 S51 Application for review of a premises licence

REPORT AUTHOR: Louise Dewberry — Licensing Officer
DATE: 14 February 2023

EXTN: 01903 737780

AREA: DIRECTORATE Growth.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The Authority is in receipt of an application to review a premises licence for a premises
known as The Fox Inn, Arundel Road, Patching, Worthing, West Sussex BN13 3UJ

The application is from Environmental Health Service, Arun District Council, a responsible
authority, who contend that the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Public nuisance
has been undermined (Appendix A)

Supporting representations in this matter have been made by Arun District Council acting
as the Licensing Authority, a responsible authority, on the grounds of the Prevention of
Public nuisance. (Appendix B)

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Sub-Committee should make an evidence-based determination, justified as being
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee may only consider matters referred to in representations relevant to
the promotion of one or more of the four licensing objectives. These must be considered in
the context of what is relevant to the review application.

1. BACKGROUND:
1. BACKGROUND

1.1 This is an application for a review of a premises licence which has been received
from Arun District Council, Environmental Health Service, a Responsible
Authority. (Appendix A)

1.2 The Fox Inn is a public house located on Arundel Road, Patching, Worthing,
BN13 3UJ. The premises is licepsggh to gell and supply alcohol for consumption
Page L




1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

on and off the premises, under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Premises Licence Holder for The Fox Inn is S&S@The Fox, Patching Ltd. Mr
S Boxall and Ms S Murphy are the directors of the company and Ms S. Murphy is
the Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises.

March 2022 - A complaint was received from a member of the public alleging
noise nuisance from a party (including loud music and people noise) being held in
the marquee at the Fox Inn. Investigations into the allegation continued over the
summer.

September 2022 - sufficient evidence had been gathered to satisfy Officer's that a
statutory nuisance had occurred and was likely to recur and a Noise Abatement
Notice was served on the 12 September 2022 requiring the license holder to
abate the nuisance caused by noise from amplified music and voices and
thereafter neither to cause, permit or otherwise allow its recurrence. Complaints
continued and further investigations were carried out.

December 2022 - The noise abatement notice was witnessed being breached on
four separate occasions. An officer visited and noted loud recorded music in the
marquee at a level to be a nuisance on the 2nd and 9th December 2022.

Additionally, recordings made on Council noise equipment also showed loud
music on those dates. On the 10th of December 2022 recordings made on
Council noise equipment showed amplified voices in the form of football
commentary and shouting and cheering by customers as well as loud amplified
music at a level to be a nuisance.

On the 15th of December 2022 recordings made on Council noise equipment
showed amplified voices in the form of announcements by the host of the event
and a raffle as well as loud amplified music at a level to be a nuisance. It should
also be noted that the premises licence only permits the use of the marquee for
licensable activities between the 1st of April and 31st October and for pre booked
functions only. It is argued that the repeated breach of the noise abatement notice
is a breach of the licensing objective to prevent public nuisance and the licensee
has failed in their responsibility to promote this licensing objective.

Sound recordings from council noise equipment will be available and can be
heard at the hearing.

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

The application for a review by Environmental Health Services is at Appendix A.
The grounds for seeking the review are the prevention of public nuisance.

Details of the relevant representations from Arun District Council Licensing are at
Appendix B. The grounds for making representations are the prevention of public
nuisance.

Details of relevant representations from members of the public within the
Patching and Arundel areas of the district are at Appendix C, however please

Page 2




24

note that some items mentioned within the representations are not relevant and
should be discounted.

Comments have been received via email from Mr S Boxall explaining his reasons
for using the marquee are at Appendix D

2.5 The authority has received comments in support of the premises these will be

3.1

available for the Licensing Sub Committee if requested on the day.

ARUN DISTRICT C
[...]
emises
during unsocial hours

Litter problems (especially if in breach of any
condition)

Noise limiting device
installed

Appropriate apology
given to those
disturbed by nuisance
and nuisance
subsequently ceased

Complaints
telephone/hotline
available and
communicated to
complainants

Short-term disturbance

Undertaking/commitm
ent not to repeat
activity leading to
disturbance

Willingness to attend
and cooperate during
mediation steps

Good controls,
practices and training
in place

Voluntary
acceptance/proposal
of additional conditions
by way of formal
change to
licence/certificate

APPENDICES:

A: Application for a review Environmental Health Services.
B: Representation from the Licensing Authority acting as a responsible authority

C: Representation from members of the public.
D: Comments from S Boxall.

E: Copy of Licence.

F: Map of Area.

G:Evidence Bundle

Background Papers:

Licensing Act 2003

Section 182 Guidance

Arun Statement of Licensing Policy




PROPOSAL(S):
4.0 OBSERVATIONS

4.1 The Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives which are:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
The Prevention of Public Nuisance
Public Safety

The Protection of Children from Harm

4.2 In making its decision the Sub Committee is also obliged to have regard
to national guidance and Arun’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

4.3 The Sub Committee must also have regard to all relevant representations
and evidence that it hears.

OPTIONS:
5 The Committee may:

a) Revoke the premises licence

b) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
c) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor

d) Modify the conditions of the licence

e) Take no further action

6. CONSULTATION:

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO

Relevant Town/Parish Council X

Relevant District Ward Councillors X

Other groups/persons (please specify) X

7. ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO YES NO
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICI
[...]

relates

No

The Prevention
of Crime and
Disorder

No

Public Safety

No

The Prevention
of Public
Nuisance

Yes

The Protection
of Children
from Harm

No

Please state
the grounds for
review

Arun District Council's Environmental Health Service (the responsible authority) contends the
following licensing objectives have been undermined by the carrying on of licensable activities
at these premises: - the prevention of public nuisance. Full particulars in support of the
application are to be found in the next section.

Please provide

March 2022 - A complaint was received from a member of the public alleging noise nuisance
from a party (including loud music and people noise) being held in the marquee at the Fox
Inn. Investigations into the allegation continued over the summer. September 2022 - sufficient
evidence had been gathered to satisfy Officer's that a statutory nuisance had occurred and
was likely to recur and a Noise Abatement Notice was served on the 12 September 2022
requiring the license holder to abate the nuisance caused by noise from amplified music and
voices and thereafter neither to cause, permit or otherwise allow its recurrence. Complaints
continued and further investigations were carried out. December 2022 u2013 The noise
abatement notice was witnessed being breached on four separate occasions. An officer

isfoTnli;Tion a8 visited and noted loud recordgq music in the marquee at a level tq be g nuisapce on the 2nd

possible to and 9th December 2022. Additionally, recordings made on Council noise equipment also
showed loud music on those dates. On the 10th December 2022 recordings made on Council

support the ; : i . ’ .

application noise equn.pment showed amplified voices in the'fF)rm of fgotball commentary an.d shouting
and cheering by customers as well as loud amplified music at a level to be a nuisance. On the
15th December 2022 recordings made on Council noise equipment showed amplified voices
in the form of announcements by the host of the e
[...]
een mailed to the designated premises supervisor.

If you wish to discuss the contents of this letter, or if there is anything you do not understand,
please contact me.

Yours Sincerely

Andy Burrows
Licensing Officer

In a subsequent telephone conversation with Mr Boxall, one of the Directors of the company operating the
business, Mr Boxall stated to the Licensing Officer that the premises had pre-planned events for the
marquee and that regardless of the premises licence conditions, he was willing to hold the events and face
the consequences. He further stated that the events were necessary to keep the business operating.

It is evident that the purpose of this Review is to seek the premises licence holder to comply with
the conditions of their premises licence and to permit their neighbours to have enjoyment of their

property.
Section 11.19 of the S.182 Guidance states:

Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers is appropriate, it may take
any of the following steps:

e modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new conditions or any alteration or
omission of an existing condition), for example, by reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door

supervisors at particular times;
o exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to exclude the performance of live
music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within the incidental live and recorded music

exemption);

Page 13



* remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they consider that the problems are
the result of poor management;

e suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;

e revoke the licence

Whilst there have been clear breaches of the premises licence conditions, and a persistent failure
by the licensee to uphold the licensing objectives, the Licensing Authority does not seek the
revocation of the premises licence. However, a period of suspension is considered appr
[...]
y be unlawful when it cannot be demonstrated that they are
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual case;

e should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation;

e should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met;

e cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond the direct management of the
licence holder and their staff, but may impact on the behaviour of customers in the immediate vicinity of
the premises or as they enter or leave; and

e should be written in a prescriptive format

Neil Williamson
Environmental Health Team Manager, Technical Services

T: 01903 737676
Page4 14



E: neil.wiliamson@arun.gov.uk

Arun District Council, Civic Centre, Maltravers Rd
Littlehampton, West Sussex, BN17 5LF
www.arun.gov.uk

flv]©

Our priorities...

Improving the Dellvéﬁnq the Supporting our Fulfilling Arun's
wellbeing of Arun right homes in environment economlc potential

th,e riqht p!aces to support us 0 ~ DISTRICT COUNCIL

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



apPendiv C.

Louise Dewberry

EEETS
From: —— T e
Sent: 10 February 2023 08:59
To: Licensing
Subject: Re: Reference number: 117572

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. You should take extra care when clicking
links or opening attachments - if you are unsure the content is safe contact the IT Helpdesk before clicking

or opening.

Good morning Sandra, my apologies, please find my address below.

Nat~hine

Sent from my iPhone

On 10 Feb 2023, at 08:39, Licensing <Licensing@arun.gov.uk> wrote:

Good morning, thank you for your email but in order to accept this representation we do need your
full address .

Sandra Sayers
Licensing, Technical Support Assistant
E: licensing@arun.gov.uk

Arun District Council, Civic Centre, Maltravers Rd
Litttehampton, West Sussex, BN17 5LF
www.arun.gov.uk

<image001.png>

From:

Sent: 09 February 2023 16:38

To: Licensing <Licensing@arun.gov.uk>;
Subject: Reference number: 117572

XL oo

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. You should take extra care
when clicking links or opening attachments - if you are unsure the content is safe contact
the IT Helpdesk before clicking or opening.

FAO: Licensing team, Environmental health, Arun District Council.
Review of the Fox Inn at Patching, licence on the grounds of prevention of ‘Public Nuisance’

| wish for my details to be kept private. | have been a for the last
15 years. Prior to the new licensee taking over the pub on the 17t of January last year there has

Page 17




never been any issues with excessive noise from the pub itself or during the period the events
marquee has been permitted to be in use and certainly no cause for any complaints to be made.

The detailed planning document available on the South Downs National Park planning portal,
Ref. No:SDNP/12/01603/FUL out lines various conditions for permission of use.

1: The marquee shall only be erected on site from the 1* April to 31* October in any given year. It
was last year erected in early May and has remained so ever since.

2: The acoustic and noise mitigation measures and details agreed by Arun District Council,
Under reference PA/9/11/DOC dated 25/05/2011 shall continue to be complied with in full, unless
agreed in writing by the SDNPA.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity afforded to neighbouring residential properties in
accordance with policy GEN32 and NPPF.

No such measures have been employed, the noise from the events can be heard from a great
distance from the pub and is interfering with the enjoyment and lives of surrounding properties as
well as causing distress to individuals and livestock. The marquee has also been erected out of the
specific location set out in the planning document.

3: During the months of operation detailed in condition 1 above, the marquee shall not be used for
functions except on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays. On Fridays and Saturdays
[...]
 premises licence being revoked.

3. Seizure of all noise making equipment held on your premises to include
speakers, mixing decks, TV, radio etc.

| would therefore urge you to ensure compliance with the noise abatement notice
with immediate effect.

Yours sincerely

t
r//.
-~ . Leuvos

Joanne Lewis
Senior Environmental Health Officer

Page 36



nm ‘wﬁ:mk_t_q’ 5 x

Sl PY 13puniy, Py %

o AN - e s SRR o

e B —M
uDuLm enuew

.WP_,@,U: Miapel|
C’ Mm.,‘




Report on noise from the marquee at The Fox Public House, Patching,
West Sussex. 9" December 2022

| arrived at Selden Lane adjacent to the Fox Public House, Patching at 21:27 hours
on Friday 9" December 2022. There is a gateway from Selden Lane onto the rear
garden of the Public House where a large marquee was clearly visible (Position A on
attached Map). | opened the car window and could clearly hear the lyrics of loud
music emanating from the marquee. The music was ‘Wake me Up before You Go-
Go” by the band, ‘Wham.’

| parked further down the lane oo ‘
(Position B on the attached Map). | got out of the car ana stood by the gate and the
same recorded music remained clearly audible. The music changed to ‘Stand By
Me,” by Ben E. King. People noise was clearly audible from inside the marquee.
There were whooping shouts and people were singing along to the tune. | sat in the
car with the windows shut and the music was still audible (although not as individual
words) with the bass somewhat reverberating in the car.

| got out of the car to take a sound recording on my iPad (standing by gate B). The
music changed at 21:35hrs to ‘| Wanna Dance with Somebody’ (Witney Houston). |
walked back to the pub rear garden gate A. Music coming from the large cream
coloured marquee was very loud, with a strong bass. Individual words were easily
recognisable, although | did not know the song. | finished recording at 21:51, when |
left the site.

As far as | could see the sides of the marquee were rolled down and in place.

In my opinion, at this time and date, noise from the playing of recorded loud music in
the marquee constituted a nuisance to any sensitive receptor at either of the above
locations. The level of music was louder than witnessed by me at approximately the
same time and locations on Friday 2" December 2022.

Signed by
..
C
Carol Reynolds
Senior Environmental Health Officer
Arun District Council

12 December 2022

Page 38



Report on noise from the marquee at The Fox Public House, Patching,
West Sussex. 2 December 2022.

| arrived at Selden Lane, west and adjacent to the Fox Public House, Patching at
21:30 hours on Friday 2nd December 2022. | got out of the car at a gap/gateway
from Selden Lane into the rear garden of the Public House where a large marquee
was clearly visible, approximately 30 to 40 feet away (position A on attached Map)
An event was taking place in the marquee and it was easy to hear the individual
words of recorded music being played inside this structure with bass notes strongly
evident. The music was ‘Blue (Da Ba Dee)'. 'People noise,’ was also evident.

| parked further down the lane adjacent to a field noo TTe o
(position B on the map). | got out of the car and stood by the gate and the same
recorded music remained clearly audible.

| took a sound recording on my iPad (standing by gate B) and as | walked back to
the pub rear garden gate (A). Loud, ‘fun’ type recorded music was playing in the
large cream coloured marquee, all sides of which were rolled down in place (as far
as | could see). | could hear shouting and women’s voices from inside the marquee.
‘Whoops Upside your Head’ was played and partygoers appeared to be joining in in
traditional manner by sitting on the floor, since | could hear the banging of hands on
a wooden floor or similar, in time with the music. Persons were clapping their hands
as instructed by another recorded tune.

| walked back to the field | . ‘ : ' by which time the music
had changed to was ‘The Hokey Cokey.’ Persons in the 
[...]
d that merely issuing a further warning is unlikely to be
effective and more significant actions should be considered by committee

Should the committee be minded not to revoke or suspend the premises licence,
Environmental Health have submitted (Appendix 1.) a number of conditions which it is
recommended be attached to the licence. These are deemed to be the minimum necessary to
achieve sufficient control of noise at the premises.

Page 4 of 10

Page 56



Appendix 1. Potential Licence Conditions

1.

No live or recorded music or amplified speech shall take place in the marquee or other
outside areas until an independent acoustic report has been submitted to and agreed in
writing with Arun District Council’s Environmental Health Team and the mitigation
measures detailed in the acoustic report have been fully implemented.

The acoustic report must include:

reference to BS 8223:2014 Table 2;

the noise transmission paths from the marquee;

the breakout of noise from the marquee via the door(s);

details of the amplification system and speakers;

noise insulation measures to be installed in the marquee to prevent noise
transmission

Specific details of the siting of the marquee, including minimum distances
from boundaries

details of an in-line noise limiter to be installed in the premises which will
automatically cut out once the agreed noise level is exceeded.

before first use of the noise limiter, the system shall be set with a tamper
proof seal in the presence of an officer of the Council.

The noise limiter shall be serviced regularly. A log shall be kept of times when it is
tripped, reason for trip and corrective action taken. Records shall be kept for a year.
The records must be available at the premises when the premises is open to the public.

The noise limiter shall be installed using a dedicated tamper proof socket or be wired in

directly.

Once operational the site (and any visiting DJs/bands/musicians) shall only use the
amplification system that forms part of the acoustic report and no other. Use of the
system will cease by 22.00hrs each day or 21.30hrs on Sundays and bank holidays.

Amplified music and any amplified voices in outdoor areas (including a marquee) shall
only take place during the following hours:

12.00 — 22.00hrs Monday to Saturday
12.00 - 21.30hrs on Sundays and bank holidays.

No live or recorded music shall take place at the premises until a Noise Management
Plan has been submitted in writing to, and been agreed in writing by, Arun District
Council’s Environmental Health Team. Once agreed it shall be fully implemented
thereafter. The Noise Management Plan shall include:

supervision and management of the noise limiter

Page 5 of 10

Page 57



= control of patron noise outside

= procedure for dealing with complaints of noise and corrective action
taken

= procedure for proactive monitoring

7. The details of all the locations, directions and sizes of the speakers on the premises
must be submitted in writing for written approval by Arun District Council’s
Environmental Health Team, no speakers will be permitted outside other than those
forming part of the approved system. No alterations to the location, direction or type of
speaker shall occur, until written approval has been submitted and agreed by Arun
District Council’s Environmental Health Team.

8. A Designated Premises Supervisor or nominated representative shall be on the premises
at all times the premises is open to the public to ensure conditions 1 — 6 are complied
with and to take action to resolve any non-compliances with conditions 1 - 6. If there is
no personal licence holder at the premises then no music or amplified speech shall be
played in the premises.

Page 6 of 10

Page 58



Appendix 2. General information on noise recordings

It should be noted that the noise recordings referred to were made on the Councils Trojan
noise nuisance recorder. This equipment records both the noise levels and audio recordings.
The user has no c
[...]
e pamilied fy Bt be 2 &1 ¢
Ui (1 0T LI e, st fal 4015 -
eV K CIaT e T PRt PHEVER oMIT ST T .
Rk gre § GO ETC 7 /0 (43 {ZJ»’( e hatnd ,
PG idTevino at 4'-“’-_?? 7 f:_""in'( ¢ Uig ET 'f;*:.,"-’
£ ity s e Aad Ho ST0P s Fadyihw & ¢
o GUCICT 1T Ty £ o G et O
e jﬂ;j V. on 1O 17 _r’:g i}(y‘;?}'.f}"_ o Tre HEVEC .
- TaR. Y i _ /

.1{;_:\ 1&

= . & s
. {ﬂ?ﬂ"’i}:vw ofone ndiR. Shpoed

I i i"r- a3 er AT Pt

#

i . ; A 5{.{}0"{4‘:
o Eud {,.‘.‘é-fr__.f Qeix’lf -.-:.L_t. F 4 ‘/,
wfC b tMVsni®, ALY ol EXTLI """'\ /

M tre 1 GGS

i I ciees B F e

F o I i "' .‘- f.' . ;
r i A - P ; o 4 r‘v: A |

LiEA ;,J/ g T HhiSL A ..-"-.It.-a"u Lf OIS £

O S /
j F om Ll G A v
O ALIC pridey MGGl Hind) Yarepeok .
i~ f 4 N o A Py I : i £
| S e OF kb Jicy ] '(J PARCA faygrld FLAWI JUAY

L ,H‘__x i ‘_G
{ i {f' r', f_-f 4 # #’Jﬁ_ .
A syC ,A'{,sm Py Quel gar‘/wﬁ{w%f (a du
f':‘._r”'af!. (g s £ . - -:{e garnf
wtusic 13 Gusley rivwd, 3¢ a’f‘@ belS SHEIY)
(A o F e ¥ v
/gt geued .iiw,-_‘z.u. i .

. s a gL L
gt .J,J': }“ 7 et ;

Fd =
Lagtal -

¥ - 7 ' s 3
N f RudlH nlp Il;‘_, Vel
{ ‘_-';l‘"; \T;'i -1 f ol e L

iy Y iy, B e ’ /

i o _ o
“{' g s gy ﬂf{' { !,‘1-
(s Very o g s

Page 81




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 S51 Application for Review of a Premises Licence
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G






Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

23 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

6 March 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors Blanchard-Cooper, Daniells and Kelly 

 
Louise Dewberry, Licensing Officer presenting the report 
Glenn James, Licensing Officer 
Joanne Lewis, Senior Environmental Health Officer representing 
Arun District Council Environmental Health Service (Responsible 
Authority) 
Neil Williamson, Environmental Health Team Manager representing 
Arun District Council Licensing Authority (Responsible Authority) 
Mr S. Boxall, Licence Holder 
Ms S. Murphy, Licence Holder and Designated Premises 
Supervisor 
Daniel Shing, Council Lawyer  
Jane Fulton, Committee Services Manager 
Andrew Bishop, Committee Services Officer 

 
 
52. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

Prior to commencement of the meeting, it had been agreed that Councillor 
Blanchard-Cooper would chair the meeting. 
 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
54. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed there were no urgent items. 

 
55. LICENSING ACT 2003 S51 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE  
 

The Chair asked if any representations had been received to enable the hearing 
to be dispensed with and was advised by the Licensing Officer that none had been 
received.  The hearing was then formally commenced. Upon the invitation of the Chair, 
the Licensing Officer presented the report which outlined the detail of the case for an 
application from Environmental Health (with representation from Arun District Council 
acting as the Licensing Authority) to review the Premises Licence of the Fox Inn, 
Arundel Road, Patching, Worthing, West Sussex BN13 3UJ on the basis that the 
licensing objective ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ within the Licensing Act 2003 had 
been undermined. 

  



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

24 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 6.03.23 
 
 

Following the Council’s procedure for Licensing Sub-Committees, detailed 
representations were heard from the Responsible Authorities in attendance. This was 
followed by questions from the Sub-Committee and other parties present which were 
responded to at the meeting. Upon the Chair’s request, an audio recording referenced 
in the Officer report was played to all parties present. The Licence Holders made 
representations and answered questions from the Sub-Committee and Responsible 
Authorities. Representations in support of the pub were also circulated to the Panel and 
all parties present. Following the summing up of the Responsible Authorities and the 
Licence Holders, the panel retired to consider its decision. 

  
On reconvening the meeting, the Chair advised that the Sub-Committee had 

taken into account all the representations made before them, both written and oral in 
respect of this matter, and also had due regard to the Statutory Guidance, the Council’s 
own Licensing Policy and licensing objectives. The decision of the Sub-Committee was 
then delivered to all present. 
  

The Sub-Committee 
                      

RESOLVED That –  
 

1. the Designated Premises Supervisor be removed; 
 

2. the conditions of the licence be modified as proposed by 
Environmental Health, as follows: 
  

i. No live or recorded music or amplified speech shall take place 
in the marquee or other outside areas until an independent 
acoustic report has been submitted to and agreed in writing with 
Arun District Council's Environmental Health Team and the 
mitigation measures detailed in the acoustic report have been 
fully implemented. 

  
The acoustic report must include: 

• reference to BS 8223:2014 Table 2; 
• the noise transmission paths from the marquee; 
• the breakout of noise from the marquee via the door(s); 
• details of the amplification system and speakers; 
• noise insulation measures to be installed in the marquee 

to prevent noise transmission; 
• specific details of the siting of the marquee, including 

minimum distances from boundaries; 
• details of an in-line noise limiter to be installed in the 

premises which will automatically cut out once the 
agreed noise level is exceeded; 

• before first use of the noise limiter, the system shall be 
set with a tamper proof seal in the presence of an officer 
of the Council. 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

25 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 6.03.23 
 

 
 

ii. The noise limiter shall be serviced regularly. A log shall be kept 
of times when it is tripped, reason for trip and corrective action 
taken. Records shall be kept for a year. The records must be 
available at the premises when the premises is open to the 
public. 

 
iii. The noise limiter shall be installed using a dedicated tamper 

proof socket or be wired in directly. 
 

iv. Once operational the site (and any visiting DJs/bands/ 
musicians) shall only use the amplification system that forms 
part of the acoustic report and no other. Use of the system will 
cease by 22.00hrs each day or 21.30hrs on Sundays and bank 
holidays. 

 
v. Amplified music and any amplified voices in outdoor areas 

(including a marquee) shall only take place during the following 
hours: 
  
12.00 - 22.00hrs Monday to Saturday 
12.00 - 21.30hrs on Sundays and bank holidays. 

  
vi. No live or recorded music shall take place at the premises until 

a Noise Management Plan has been submitted in writing to, and 
been agreed in writing by, Arun District Council's Environmental 
Health Team. Once agreed it shall be fully implemented 
thereafter. The Noise Management Plan shall include: 

  
• supervision and management of the noise limiter 
• control of patron noise outside 
• procedure for dealing with complaints of noise and 

corrective action taken 
• procedure for proactive monitoring 

  
vii. The details of all the locations, directions and sizes of the 

speakers on the premises must be submitted in writing for 
written approval by Arun District Council's Environmental Health 
Team, no speakers will be permitted outside other than those 
forming part of the approved system. No alterations to the 
location, direction or type of speaker shall occur, until written 
approval has been submitted and agreed by Arun District 
Council's Environmental Health Team. 

 
viii. A Designated Premises Supervisor or nominated representative 

shall be on the premises at all times the premises is open to the 
public to ensure conditions i - vi are complied with and to take 
action to resolve any non-compliances with conditions i - vi. If 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

26 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 6.03.23 
 
 

there is no personal licence holder at the premises then no 
music or amplified speech shall be played in the premises. 

  
  
  
  

……………………………….. Chair 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 11.25 am) 
 
 


